All-in sustaining Cash Cost⁰ US$/oz 620

Net Pre-Tax Cash Flow $M 1,122

Pre-Tax NPV5% $M 699

Pre-Tax IRR % 28.2

Pre-Tax Payback Years 2.9

Break-Even Pre-Tax Gold Price (NPV5%=0) US$/oz 794

Total Taxes $M 340

Net After-Tax NPV5% $M 480

After-Tax IRR % 24.2

After-Tax Payback Years 2.9

Break-Even After-Tax Gold Price (NPV5%=0) US$/oz 795

 (*): Includes pre-production, sustaining and closure capital costs
(‡): (Refining Costs + Insurance + Transport Costs + Third Party Royalties + Operating Costs) / Payable Au
oz
(⁰): (Refining Costs + Insurance + Transport Costs + Third Party Royalties + Operating Costs + Sustaining
and Closure Capital Costs) / Payable Au oz
Source: JDS 2015

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on after-tax net present values (NPV5%) for individual parameters,
including the gold price, foreign exchange rate, operating costs, and capital costs. The results are shown
in Tables 3 and 4. The Project proved to be most sensitive to changes in the foreign exchange rate and
gold price. The Project showed least sensitivity to operating costs.

Table 3 - Sensitivity to CAPEX & OPEX (at US$1,150 gold) After-Tax.

Operating Costs

NPV-
5%($M)
IRR (%) -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

C

ap
it

al
 C

o
st

s

-20% 715 653 592 529 468

 36.2 34.1 32.0 29.7 27.3

-10% 659 591 536 474 412

 31.8 29.9 27.8 25.6 23.4

Base Case 603 542 480 418 356

 28.1 26.2 24.2 22.1 20

+10% 547 486 425 362 300

 24.8 23.3 21.1 19.1 17.0

+20% 492 430 369 306 245

 21.9 20.2 18.3 16.4 14.4

Table 4 - Sensitivity to Gold Price Post-Tax

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

NPV-5%
(C$M)

IRR (%)
Payback
(years)

1,000 289 17.4 3.6

1,100 416 22.0 3.1

1,150 480 24.2 2.9

1,200 543 26.3 2.6

1,300 669 30.3 2.2

FS Parameters

The Back River resource consists of two sites: George and Goose.  Each site has four mineable deposits

with the majority of the resources located at the Goose Site.  The FS is focused on mining at the Goose

site only.  The Project is based on conventional open pit and underground mining operations that feed a

3,000 tpd whole-ore leach process plant located at Goose.  The parameters developed for the FS are

shown in Table 5. The plant could produce an average of approximately 198,100 ounces of gold per year

as doré bullion over an 11.8 year mine life with a majority of reserves being mined by open pit.